SERVICE 2 /]
MANUAL

Duo-Beta Circuit/S Separate Pre-Amolifier

C-02




c0-0

PHONO

LINE

DAD

TUNER

RECOUT1

MONITOR 1

RECOUT 2

MONITOR 2

Block Diagram . ..........
Adjustment Locations. . ... . .
Adjustment Procedures . .. ...
Exploded View. ..........
Exploded View Parts List . . ..
Destination’s Parts List. ... ..
Packing Material Parts List. . . .
Pre-Amp PCB. ...........
Tone Control PCB. . . ......
Monitor PCB . . . .........
Fanction PCB. . . .........
Volume PCB ., ...........
Balance Volume PCB.......
Pre-Amp PCB Parts List . ... .
Tone Control PCB Parts List
Monitor PCB Parts List. . . ...
Function PCB Parts List. . ...
Volume PCB Parts List. ... ..
Balance Volume PCB Parts List
Schematic Diagrams . .. ... ..
Specifications ., . .. ........

CARTRIDGE SELECTOR
MM

EQUALIZER
AMP

D ..

[quos |

Contents

e e ..

Block Diagram

PHONO STRAIGH

TSwW

. s
WOOWOOWONNOOOAWNN=

99

STEP-UP TRANS

I du0-B l

120V, 220V, 240V

_—?‘o——?*oora

I
| | OFF
| | o

DUBBING TAPE DUBBING

AC LINE POWER SW

50 ~ 60Hz

PRIMARY FUSE

VOLTAGE SELECTOR

| BASS CONT.

BASS TURN OVER

TREBLB CONT,

MUTING RY,
PRE OUT

0
e}
TONE n
sw PRE OUT
200Hz
2002 MUTING

TREBLE TURN OVER

o
WARM-UP - WARM-UP LED

/

$——————®- OPERATION LED

2KHz
POWER TRANSFORMER aKHz
220v_[]
120V, « = @31V
5 2
120V e b
1| g : [
2 o
« w
ov €
—=>0O31v
220V
—
120V g e
L <
5 =)
i “ g
ov o L e |




Adjustment Locations

DC Voltmeter

C-02

)

VR201b VR201a

PRE-AMP PCB

Adjustment Procedures

DC Off set Adjustment
* ¥ * Semi fixed Resistor * * *

VR201a ———— L-ch
VR201b ———— R-ch
***Cheakpin**************
TP-1 ———— DC Off set (L-ch)
TP-2 —————— DC Off set (R-ch)

E —— Ground

Connect a DC Voltmeter between the Ground (Pin-E) and the cheak Pin (TP-1 or TP-2) provided on
Pre-Amp PCB.

And adjust VR201a (L-ch} and VR201b (R-ch) to make the voltmeter read 0 £ 1mV each.

—2—



Exploded View

M3IA @30071dX3
2¢0-0

C-02

—3—



Exploded View

M3IA 330071dX3
20-2

o

T

C-02



Exploded View Parts List

Symbol

Index No. Stock No. Description Remarks

El 1 07C61687F01 | Bracket,Side 1063—1

G4 2 07C61687F02 | Bracket,Side 1063—2

C3.F1 3 07C61688F01 | Bracket,Channel 1059

G3 4 01V63200F10 | Ass'y PCB,Pre Amp

D3,F5 5 29C41045P03 | Lug Wrap Around

G2 6 07A61689F01 | Bracket, 1446

G2 7 25T61680F01 | Trans MC.TR—8B

F3 8 45T61656F01 | Cable,Remote SWR596

E2 9 65T42077U11 | Fuse Semko T315MA

D3 10 26B62699F01 | Shield, Trans 1148

D6 11 27C61690F01 | Chassis,Front 1088

E4 12 01V63200F04 | Ass'y PCB Monitork

D4 13 01V63200F05 | Ass'y PCB,Tone Control

E5 14 01V63200F06 | Ass'y PCB,Volume

ES5 15 01V63200F07 | Ass'y PCB,Balance Volume

F4 16 01V63200F08 | Ass'y PCB,Function

C4 17 40T57580F01 | Switch Power SDGA1P

D6 18 14A61692F01 | Insulator 3030

C5 19 08T57437F09 | Capacitor (Ac) 0.01uF

C4 20 43T53136F01 | Bushing,Capacitor TP150—301

F1 21 15C61693F01 | Cover,Rear

Gl 22 43B41625J04 | Support,Cord AG
43B41625J02 | Support,Cord AK

H2 23 09R61713F01 | Terminal, GND 1260

H1 24 28T55003F01 | Piug,AC Cord (SAA) AG
28T43812P01 | Plug,AC Cord AK

F3 25 07A61694F01 | Heat Sink,1104

F3 26 07B61695F01 | Bracket, Trans 1445

E2 27 25T61679F01 | Trans Power

E3 28 09T51074F01 | Fuse Holder

E4 29 09T51830F01 | Plug,Switch P—2120

E4 30 09T51831F01 | Socket,Switch M—1615

B7 31 01V63200F14 | Ass'y Panel,Front

C6 32 36R61696F01 | Knob,Main 1163 Metal

C6 33 36A61760F01 | Knob,Rotary VR1163

B5 34 36B61434F01 | Knob,Push 1161

C5 35 36B61434F04 | Knob,Push 1161

C5 36 36B61434F05 | Knob,Push 1161

C5 37 36B61434F06 | Knob,Push 1161

C5 38 36B61434F07 | Knob,Push 1161

C6 39 36A61698F01 | Knob,Control 1162

B5 40 36A61701F01 | Knob,Control 1163

C6 41 36A61435F01 | Knob,Volume. (1164)

D5 42 36A57180F02 | Knob,Push "B"”

C2 43 15C60393F01 | Cover,Top

G5 44 15B60394F01 | Cover,Bottom

E6,G6 45 75A52969F01 | Pad, Trann—ieg

A6 46 64C61702F01 | Panel,Front 1283

A6,C7 47 64B61703F01 | Panel,Side 1060

A5,C7 48 07A61443F01 | Bracket,Panel Side(1440)

A6,C7 49 43A61704F01 | Spacer,Panel Side

B6 50 07A56645F01 | Frame,Knob 1156

B5,C6 51 07B61445F01 | Frame,Knob (1186)

C6 52 07B61705F01 | Frame,Knob 1187

B6 53 07A61706F01 | Frame,Knob 1188

B5 54 61A61446F01 | Crystal,Indicator (1126)

C-02




c0D

Index Sy':'; bol Stock No. Description Remarks
B5 55 07A61712F01 | Frame, 1212
B5 56 48T60388F01 | LED LD10IMG
B6 57 48T60388F03 | LED LD—101 YY
D1,G1 201 03S40036U18 | Screw,T-Tite M3X8 T.L
G1,H2 202 03S44205G02 | Screw,T-Tite M3X6
F3.G3 203 03C42723U01 | Screw,CUP M3X6
H2 204 03S40012G41 | Screw, Tapping M3X8
D1,D2 205 03S44205G01 | Screw,T-Tite M3X6
B5,C5 206 03C40014G04 | Screw,MCH M3X6
H3 207 04S40072G06 | Washer, Tooth Lock
G3 208 02540000G46 | Nut M6X0.75
F3 209 03C40014G10 | Screw,MCH M3Xx8
E2 212 03S40036U02 | Screw, T-Tite M3X8
E3.E4 213 03544205G03 | Screw, T-Tite M3X8
B6 214 03S44205G16 | Screw,T-Tite M3X6
B7 215 03544205G01 | Screw,T-Tite M3X6
A2,B1 216 03S40036U01 | Screw,T-Tite M4X8
C2 217 03544205G02 | Screw,T-Tite M3X6
F7.G6 218 03S44205G01 | Screw,T-Tite M3X6
E6,G7 219 03544205G49 | Screw,T-Tite M4X8 Bind
A6,B5 220 03S44205G16 | Screw,T-Tite M3X6
A5,D7 221 035S40012G03 | Screw, Tapping M3X6
Destination’s Parts List
AK AG
Symbol No Description Europe Englam.j
Etc. Australia
220V 240V
22 Support, Cord 43B41625402 43B41625J04
24 Plug, AC Cord 28T43812P01 28T55003F01

—5—




Packing Material Parts List

% ‘Sﬁ

Packing Material Parts List

Symbol

Index No.

Stock No. Description Remarks

301 56C60411F01 | Packing Tray
302 56C58368F16 | Carton,Packing
303 68R61707F01 | Owners Manual
304 28T58909F01 | Plug,Audio Cable
305 56C58368F07 | Carton,Outer




PCB

Pre-Amp PCB

VWOOZL AOSZ I0v3

S

Tone Control PCB

84D61674F02

—7—



- Monitor PCB

Balance Volume PCB

Resistor: Rd. .. Carbon, Rm. .. Metal Film
Capacitor: El. .. Electrolytic, Pp. .. Polypropylene, Mi. . . Mica,
Ac...AC,Tf...TF, St. .. Styrol



PCB Parts List

Pre-Amp PCB Parts List Sy,\r,';bo' Stock No. Description
Symbol L Q401 48543525F02 |2SCI815Y
No, Stock No. Description Q403 48543525F02 |25CI815.Y
(Jack & Terminal) Q404 48T45274F01 |25C2120 O

P101 09T62111F01 |T5855-AAAB Q405 48S43525F02 |25C1815.Y

P102 09T62111F01 |T5855-AAAB Q405 48T58614F01 |25D1406

P103 09T61714F01 |T5858-AA Q406 48S43525F02 |2SC1815.Y

P104 09T61714F01 |T5858-AA Q407 48T45274F01 |25C2120 O

P105 09T61714F01 |T5858-AA Q408 48T51118F01 |2SA1015-Y

P106 09T61714F02 |T5858-BA Q409 48543525F02 |2SC1815Y
(Fuse) Q410 48543525F02 |25C1815.Y

F301 65T42077UL1 |Semko T315MA (Diode & Zenner & LED)

F302 65T42077UL1 |Semko T315MA DI0la,b |48T40955T01 |TLR124 RED

FA401 65T42077U09 |Semko T200MA DI02a,b |48T40955T01 |TLR124 RED
(Relay) D103ab |48T40955T01 |TLR124 RED

RYA01 [ 80T61677F01 |FBR244D012/2CE Dl04ab |[48T40955T01 |TLR124 RED
(Switch) D105ab | 48T40955T01 |TLR124 RED

5101 [40T61655F01 |SLD.SSR284 D106ab |48T40955T01 |TLR124 RED
(Variable Resistor) D20la,b | 48T40955T01 |TLR124 RED

VR20lab [18C41732G03 [4.7KB D202a,b | 48T40955T01 |TLR124 RED
(Transistor & FET) D203a,b | 48T40955T01 |TLR124 RED

Qlolab |48T51120F01 |25C2235 D301 48T43189F01 |1S1585

Ql02a,b |48T60558F03 |2SK240-BL,V D302 48T43189F01 151555

Ql03ab |48T47682F03 |2SC1845 EA D303 48T43189F01 |151555

Qlodab |48T47682F03 |25C1845 EA D304 48T43189F01 |1S1555

Ql05a,b | 48T52545F03 |2SA970 BL,GR D305 48T52739F71 |HZI2A2 -AX

Ql06ab |48T52545F03 |2S5A970 BL,GR D306 48T52739F71 |HZI2A2 -AX

Ql07ab |48T60751F01 |25A1145 0,Y D307 48T61415F02 |1D4B4l

Ql08ab |48T60751F01 2SA11450,Y D401 48T61415F01 |1B4BAL

Ql0%,b |48T60752F01 |2SC2705 O,Y D402 48T55186F01 |GP1OD  -AX

Qll0ab |48T60752F01 |25C2705 O,Y D403 48T55186F01 |GPIOD  -AX

Qlllab |48S43525F02 |2SC1815.Y D404 48T52739F71 |HZI2A2 -AX

Qll2ab | 48S43525F02 |2SC1815.Y D405 48T51117F01 |1S1553

Qll3ab |48T60752F01 |25C2705 O,Y D406 48T55186F01 |GPIOD  -AX

Qlldab |48T60751F01 |2SA1145 0,Y D407 48T52741F14 |HZ7B-2L

Qll5ab |48T47682F03 |2SC1845 EA (Capacitor

Qlibab |48T56281F01 |2SK170 BL Cl0lab | 08C42195G15 |(St) 33pF 125V

Q20lab |48T51120F01 |25C2235 Cl02ab | 08T42081U01 |(Pp) 100pF

Q202a,b | 48T60558F03 |2SK240-BL,V Cl03a,b |08T42081U25 |(Pp) 1000pF

Q203a,b |48T47682F03 |2SC1845 EA Cl0dab |08T55119F14 |(Mi) 22pF 50V

Q204a,b |48T47682F03 |2SC1845 EA Cl05a,b |08T55119F14 |(Mi) 22pF 50V

Q205ab |48T60751F01 |2SA1145 O,Y Cl06a,b | 23T61177F04 |(El) 2.2uF 50V

Q206a,b | 48T60751F01 |2SA1145 O,Y Cl07ab | 08T42081U49 |(Pp) 0.01uF

Q207a,b | 48T60752F01 |25C2705 O,Y Cl08ab |08T42081U03 |(Pp) 120pF

Q208a,b |48T60752F01 |2SC2705 O,Y Cl0%ab |08T42081U37 |(St) 3300pF

Q210ab |48T60752F01 |25C2705 O,Y Cll0ab |08T42081U17 |(Pp) 470pF

Q2llab |48T60751F01 |2SA1145 O,Y Clllab |08T61407F07 |(Ac) 2.2uF 125V

Q301 48T51118F01 |2SA1015-Y cl12 23540657F19 |(El) 33uF 25V

Q302 48S43525F02 |2SC1815.Y cl13 23T00029L55 [(El) 220uF 35V

Q303 48T58614F01 |2SD1406 Cl14 23T00029L55 |(El) 220uF 35V

Q304 48T60590F01 |2SB1015-0,Y cl15 08T42081U25 |(Pp) 1000pF

Q305 48S43525F02 |2SC1815.Y C20lab |08T50579F25 |(Tf) 1.0uF

Q306 48T51118F01 |2SA1015.Y C202ab |08T55119F14 |(Mi) 22pF 50V

Q307 48543525F02 |2SCI815.Y C203a,b |08T55119F06 |(Mi) 10pF 50V

Q308 48T51118F01 |2SA1015-Y C204a,b | 08T55119F06 |(Mi) 10pF 50V

Q309 48T51118F01 |2SA1015-Y C205a,b |08T42081U25 |(Pp) 1000pF

Q310 48543525F02 |2SC1815.Y C206ab |23T61177F05 |(El) 4.7uF 50V

Q311 48T51118F01 |2SA1015-Y c207 23T00029L55 |(El) 220uF 35V

Q312 48S43525F02 |2SC1815.Y C208 23T00029L55 |(El) 220uF 35V




Syﬁ:, bol Stock No. Description Syﬁ; bol Stock No. Description
C209 23S40657F14 |(EI) 100uF 16V R140a,b 06544594P38 [(Rd) 1IMQ 1/4W
C301 23T61678F01 [(EI) 1000uF 50V R14la,b 06S40151T06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W
C302 23T61678F01 |[(El) 1000uF 50V R201a,b 06S44594P30 |(Rd) 470KQ 1/4W
C303 08T42081U40 |[(Pp) 4300pF R202a,b 06T55175F47 |(Rm) 180Q 1/2W
C304 08T42081U40 |(Pp) 4300pF R203a,b 06T55175F45 |(Rm) 150Q 1/2W
C305 23540657F52 |(El) 220uF 16V R204a,b 06544594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W
C306 23S40657F52 |(ED 220uF 16V R205a,b 06T55175F45 |(Rm) 150Q 1/2W
C307 08T61407F05 |[(Ac) 1.0uF 125V R206a,b 06T55175F57 |(Rm) 470Q 1/2W
Cc308 08T61407F05 |(Ac) 1.0uF 125V R207a,b 06544594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
C309 23T00029L56 |(EI 220uF 50V R208a,b 06T55175F57 |(Rm) 4700 1/2W
C310 23T00029L56 |(El 220uF 50V R209a,b 065S44593P99 |(Rd) 27KQ 1/4W
C402 23S40657F17 |[(El) 10uF 25V R210a,b 06544593P83 |(Rd) 5.6KQ 1/4W
C403 23540657F52 |(EI) 220uF 16V R211a,b 06S44593P69 |(Rd) 1.5KQ 1/4W
C404 23S40657F52 |(El) 220uF 16V R212a,b 06S44594P38 |(Rd) 1MQ 1/4W
C405 23S40657F11 |[(El) 22uF 16V R213a,b 06S44593P57 |(Rd) 470Q 1/4W
C406 23540657F14 [(El) 100uF 16V R214a,b 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
C407 23540657F52 |(El) 220uF 16V R215a,b 06S44593P67 |(Rd) 1.2KQ 1/4W
C408 23540657F28 |(El) 1.0uF 50V R216a,b 06S44593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W
C410 23541198U65 |(El) 1000uF 25V R217a,b 06T55175F49 |(Rm) 2200 1/2W
(Resistor) R218a,b 06T55175F49 |(Rm) 220Q 1/2W
R101a,b 06544593P33 |(Rd) 470 1/4W R219a,b 06T55175F61 |(Rm) 680Q 1/2W
R103a,b 06544593P35 |(Rd) 560 1/4W R220a,b 06T55175F25 |(Rm) 220 1/2W
R104a,b 065S44593P49 |(Rd) 2200 1/4W R221a,b 06T55175F25 |(Rm) 22 1/2W
R105a,b 06544593P47 |(Rd) 180Q 1/4W R222a,b 06S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R106a,b 06544593P47 |(Rd) 1800 1/4W R223a,b 06S44593P41 |(Rd) 1000 1/4W
R107a,b 06T55175F43 |(Rm) 120Q 1/2W R301 06T55175F59 |(Rm) 5600 1/2W
R108a,b 06544594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W R302 06T55175F59 [(Rm) 560Q 1/2W
R109a,b 06T55175F43 |(Rm) 1200 1/2W R303 06544594P04 [(Rd) 39KQ 1/4W
R110a,b 06T55175F45 |(Rm) 1500 1/2wW R304 06S44594P04 |(Rd) 39KQ 1/4W
Rllla,b 06544594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W R305 06S5S44593P99 |(Rd) 27KQ 1/4W
R112a,b 06T55175F45 |(Rm) 150Q 1/2W R306 06S44593P9%9 |(Rd) 27KQ 1/4W
R113a,b 06T55175F43 |(Rm) 1200 1/2W R307 06S44593P71 [(Rd) 1.8KQ 1/4W
Rl14a,b 06S44593P99 |(Rd) 27KQ 1/4W R308 065S44593P71 |(Rd) 1.8KQ 1/4W
R115a,b 06544593P83 |(Rd) 5.6KQ 1/4W R309 06544593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W
R116a,b 06S44593P67 |(Rd) 1.2KQ 1/4W R310 06S44593P87 |(Rd) 8.2KQ 1/4W
R117a,b 06544593P65 |(Rd) 1KQ 1/4W R311 065S44593P95 {(Rd) 18KQ 1/4W
R118a,b 065S44593P95 |(Rd) 18KQ 1/4W R312 06544593P95 |(Rd) 18KQ 1/4W
R119a,b 06T55175F49 |(Rm) 220Q 1/2W R313 06544593P91 |((Rd) 12KQ 1/4W
R120a,b 06T55175F49 |(Rm) 2200 1/2W R314 06S44593P91 |((Rd) 12KQ 1/4W
R121a,b 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W R315 06T55175F59 |(Rm) 560Q 1/2W
R122a,b 06T55175F19 |(Rm) 120 1/2W R316 06T55175F59 |(Rm) 5600 1/2W
R123a,b 06T55175F19 |(Rm) 120 1/2W R401 06T55175F57 |(Rm) 4700 1/2W
R124a,b 06S44594P22 |(Rd) 220KQ 1/4W R404 06T51015F30 |(Rd) 6800 1/2W
R125a,b 06544594P06 |(Rd) 47KQ 1/4W R405 06544594P26 |(Rd) 330KQ 1/4W
R126a,b 065S44594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W R406 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R127a,b 06S44593P31 |(Rd) 390 1/4W R407 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R128a,b 06544593P97 |(Rd) 22KQ 1/4W R408 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R12%a,b 06S44594P38 |(Rd) 1IMQ 1/4W R409 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R130a,b 06544594P02 |(Rd) 33KQ 1/4W R410 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R13la,b 06S44593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W R411 06544594P14 |(Rd) 100KQ 1/4W
R132a,b 06544594P24 |(Rd) 270KQ 1/4W R412 06S44593P25 |(Rd) 220 1/4W
R133a,b 06S44593P49 |(Rd) 2200 1/4W R413 06544594P42 |(Rd) 1.5MQ 1/4W
R134a,b 06S44593P57 |(Rd) 4700 1/4W R414 06544594P42 |(Rd) 1.5MQ 1/4W
R135a,b 06S44594P38 |(Rd) 1IMQ 1/4W R415 06S44593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
R136a,b 06S44594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W R416 06544593P73 |(Rd) 2.2KQ 1/4W
R137a,b 06544594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W R417 06544593P89 |(Rd) 10KQ 1/4W
R138a,b 06544594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W R418 06544593P91 |(Rd) 12KQ 1/4W
R139a,b 06S44594P38 |(Rd) 1IMQ 1/4W R419 06T51015F29 |(Rd) 560Q 1/2W

—10—




Tone Control PCB Parts List

Balance Volume PCB Parts List

Function PCB Parts List

Sy,\r:; bol Stock No. Description
(Switch)
$S603 40T61653F01 |SLD.SRZW44s
S604 40T61654F01 |SLD.SRZW24A
Volume PCB Parts List

Sy';r; bol Stock No. Description

(Variable Resistor)

VR601

[18T61650F01 [100KBX2 [Volume]

(Capacitor)

C601a,b

[08T57851F13 [(Tf) 0.1uF

(Resistor)

R602a,b

06S44593P93

(Rd) 15KQ 1/4W

11—

Syl\rl'r;bol Stock No. Description Syr‘r"r; bol Stock No. Description
(Switch) (Variable Resistor)
S501 40T61658F01 |SUN2LIA VR602 [18T61651F01 [250K-MN [Balancel
$502 40T61660F01 |SUNSI1L
(Variable Resistor)

VR501 18T61652F01 |10KC2
VR502 18T61652F01 |10KC-2
(Capacitor)
C501a,b 08T57851F17 |[(Tf) 0.22uF
C502a,b 08T57851F17 |[(Tf) 0.22uF
C503a,b 08T50579F25 |(Tf) 1.0uF
C504a,b 08T50579F25 |(Tf) 1.0uF
C505a,b 08T57851F05 | (Tf) 0.022uF
C506a,b 08T57851F05 ((Tf) 0.022uF
C507a,b 08T57851F14 [(Tf) 0.12ufF
C508a,b 08T57851F14 |[(Tf) 0.12uF
C509a,b 08T57851F17 [(Tf) 0.22uF
(Resistor)
R501a,b 06S44593P71 [(Rd) 1.8KQ 1/4W
R502a,b 06544593P53 |[(Rd) 3300 1/4W
R503a,b 06544594P38 |[(Rd) IMQ 1/4W
R504a,b 06544594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W
R505a,b 06544593P41 |[(Rd) 1000 1/4W
R506a,b 06544594P38 |(Rd) IMQ 1/4W
R507a,b 06544594P38 |(Rd) 1IMQ 1/4W
R508a,b 06544593P81 |(Rd) 4.7KQ 1/4W
Monitor PCB Parts List

Sy’\r"r; bol Stock No. Description
(Relay)

RY60L [80T61676F01 [FRL-644D12/2AS
(Switch)

S601-1,23 | 40T61659F01 [SUN311A [Monitor]
$602 40T61657F01 |SUN121A [Tone in]
(Diode)

D601 [48T55186F01 [GP10D  -AX
(Resistor)

R60lab |06S44594P38 [(Rd) IMQ 1/4W




TAPE 1

TAPG 2

PHONO

DAD

TUNER

LINE

REC.OUT

MONITOR

REC.OUT

MONITOR

PRE.OUT 1

PRE.OUT 2

Schematic Diagram

| ! ! 1
| 1 | |
1 I 1 ® o |
| | ! |
| | | EPd 2034 3 g?v%zoA !
) | ) S C104A R R301 \
\ : : o Sex —— z Q3o 560 F301 :
i | H 3 =6 | e A1015 q T315mA |
3
L 2 A R303 4 :
—————————————————————— FetH A1015 ca03 3K
A1015 220P [}
F302
L7018 Fle o ] 300 et TaiSes d
< &35 cz'gs é ® o 0303 0301| g oo
S S & 723 » 0y 0
SSa w < 8 2 088s @ ooy £ #so 6
P < 3 ={* 3y §3x =] gafr Bag = D
2 S 55 t 5|8 x3™ 3 ° 3
e 2 - 208, 333N S
o & ] ” 70! 2094 AR bl - A
ppaal €2705 Y& gx o5 T200mA 2
Y e AN g EA it
@l s a a211A 3g D401
° wl -l B-4.7K e D304 D302 - SIVB10
] = A1145 04 D3¢ 0
e + <T & < x
< T e ~ i > LR 4B
RI03A ) Q1144 3 8 5| 8 s 3o & - !
J Y k] o A1145 o¢ 8 @ 5| 88 25, 3220 = 2
P IS < v Bl ] g ] &8 j&« v 2!
R104A M 8 Mg o & 2 !
+———0 4 <S < c108 . ¢ ¢ ¢ @ |
220 8 B & 22p c206A SOV ) !
v T3P El 2 R212A 1M 4RT AR 8.P. A H
R141A 470 e, = 1 LA \
AR B.P. 3= . <
R10SA R106A R124A 220K 50V 82T R213A R214A <. Qo o 3 !
S 180 180 3 L 470 10K 883 382 Agg l[ﬁg :
H R125A 100K C1074 0.01 C110A . < g2 RY401 a2 35A H
2 L 470p b2d =3x © e e = Q401 H
R126A | C108A 120A a— 72 \> A D1406 H
= c 47K Q116A «l o ,‘L A«; | !
ARTRIDGE X170 x| g - ® wle © H
SELECTOR R127A 33 & Y 338 3% 33T o R4oS |
C109, 00P & '
39 Q11sA <a b Gl x3 & 330K 1
C1845 P =TV & R&16 W/ Q402 |
S N 8| @ 2.2 - c1e1s |
e zl = |
= x ( 208 ©
R7024 RI28A 22K R131A 4 Y | aes |20% Loks | g | 2 R401 !
< v v < Y
3 10K : C1815 w| 2,82 8 : 470 Fd :
- - o~ -t
: 3 ARRS ik 38 ok o & Do FzA
& 33x ~ TS 2u o2 |
3 2 h) 1
o N \
<
3 1
2 M ,1' |
- ’L__ i
A8 A4 \
31 3 M f 3 3 Y f 4 1 \
= BooF - mmm - -—= o e [« X< L e (<X <X =) e [« X« <) —————— () -
8
il 'd
J
2 G o v e A" 55", ety |28, "2."2 by’ [ n 3 | T T T T 77 o 3 M
S3x ' Ew 3 148 ' At4 1 ' ! ) :
o3z | .
« D601 | b 1 BLK ] Foo1
20m As L, ‘ RY601 IN4003 4 H = Lo ;] ) NELIN A\
) — 4 00 Re02A | \ r—=< 4 l - oo——
< < ON - | | 3 | 120V 0.75A
F ; l v
?_; z =8 E’]s MONITOR —0 _MZ% o W16| < 3 | h INPUT_SELECTOR 5604 | oRa 220V.240V 31SeA
x *1 5 ! LS- 1 Ol o 603 ! N So_ XA |
A6 o) ! =3s |5 1 N—oo| - |
— ! 8 13 ol 4o /7
) ——o o—— o i s | o5 / |
o
F Q) ! I 1 —o / ! RED Ct:
2 3 @ O] 3
o3z a7 ouT ! T - B A T | — oot
2 . OFF p 1 =3 | 5 | <|9) ! i}
STRAIGHT TONE IN | 8 ° 1 o5 o | 2 wHT 0.01
RR706A S601-1 5602 ‘ ! p- | ¥ | :
5601-2 \ '
3 QA 3 — R60262 ! 9
H L | 1 o] VoL 1 g o[ i 1 BRN .
33 w8 ! ! | ol cso2 ! BLK ©
1" o | | i 3 | — $001
| 37 A19 5 s i ) X 3 1 N POWER SW
! _ B oa Bod faarre M6 I~ L\ e tas = N
1
1
! b, ) .
1
1 Q)
1 T T B (oo e I 510 O QO O~~~ @ P - m o —m—— oo mees -
Kl 3 i 3 3
' | A32) i A33 A24) Asel 3 A37  A12 H 1 v ortor
i Ly I | ' " LED
1
% FOR FTZ 1 c[ :
I
2KHZ 400HZ
: T3 A31 T2 gg csots 0.22 :
! ! - MONO 2= l C502A < | ¢
1 _F—:g] [B:— o | 3 WARM
! Lo oJ TAPE2 - < a3r I LED
| = & o So 0.22 ot o o o o© |
\ 0| —O0 © x Sy M N,
| o : : - g B || DE ' :
I T3 A ) (B3 . IB:; 3 =g > < CoNT '
1 1 291 TAPES F 233 2 33r 4KHZ 200HZ i
! ! $502-1 | | 8 21° ] < 3% S5012 5501-1 |
' _ ol DUBBING $502-2 $502-3 ° I P i 1
! [9, $502-4 $502-5 @ CS04A 1.0 BASS TURN OVER :
| T3 A6 ( SUBSONIC LOw BOOST H
|
| 1
: H x5 A34) 35 a1 TREBLE TURN OVER ;
| 1 3 [ 33 1 1 3 A1S |
_______________________ 1 o —————— e 2).._ iy - o - == - - e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e . o = = = ——— - ———— = = = = = - - - - — - -
L ) J J
REMARKS :
1 UMLESS OTHERWISE SPECIFIED. ALL RESISTORS ARE IN OHM 1/4 WATT
ALL CAPACITORS IN MICRO FARAD A Indicates safety critical components. For continued safety, replace safety critical components only
2 TRANSISTORS AND DIODES MAY BE REPLACED WITH ANY TYPE with manufacture’s recommended parts. . . . . )
HAVING COMPARABLE RATINGS After servicing this appliance and before returning to the customer, confirm the insulation resistance
3 DUE TO CONTINUED IMPROVMENTS LUX RESERVE THE CIRCUIT between each blade (or pin) of power cord plug and chassis is more than 10 megohms. -—
OR SPECIFICATIONS

—-12—




Output Voltage:

Total Harmonic Distortion:

Frequency Response:

Signal-to-Noise Ratio:

Input Sensitivity:
(Pre. Qut; 1V)

Input Impedance:

Output Impedance:

Phono Overload Volfage:
Tone Control:

Low Boost:
Subsonic Filter:

Additional Freatures:

Dimensions:

Weight:

Specifications

Pre. Qut; typical 1V max. 18V
Rec. Out; typical 130mV
phono; no more than 0.005%
DAD, line, tuner; no more than 0.005%
phono; 20Hz-20,000Hz * 0.3 dB {Rec. Out)
DAD, line, tuner; 10Hz—100,000Hz — 0.6 dB
phono MC; 77 dB
(IHF-A weighted, input short-circuited)
phono MM; 90 dB (IHF-A weighted,5 mV input)
DAD, line tuner; 108 dB (IHF-A weighted input short-circuited)
phono MC; 100uvV
phono MM; 2.0mvV o
DAD, line, tuner; 130mV o
phono MC; 50, 100, 300 ohms Q
phono MM; 50K ohms
DAD, line, tuner; 40K ohms
monitor; 40K ohms
Pre. Out; 100 ohms
Rec. Out; 220 ohms
270 mV

Bass Turnover Frequencies; 200Hz, 400Hz

Treble Turnover Frequencies; 2kHz, 4kHz

70Hz (3 dB)

15Hz 6 dB/oct.

Dual Tape Monitoring Circuit, Tape Dubbing Circuit, Built-in Step Up Transformer
and High-Gain Amp for MC cartridge, Tone Bypass Switch
metal cabinet

453(W) x 315(D) x 81(H) mm

(17-3/4” x 12-3/8" x 3-3/16"")

metal cabinet

Net 5.5 kgs (12.1 Ibs.)

Specifications and appearance design subject to change without notice.

—13—





